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IN FHE [OWA DISTRICT COURT IN'AND FOR BLACK HAWK CQL}N’IY

Jack Rash, ‘ . s

Fetitioner, . - CaseNo, CVCVI21105

Iows Real Estate A;}pr&xser Exammmg ' RULING ON PETITION FOR
Board, o JUDICIAL REVIEW

Respondent.

On the: Ist day of Apri, 2014, this.case came before the Coutt for hearingon the
Petitioner’s Petition for Judicial Review. The Petifioner Jack Rash (hereafter the “Petitioner™)
did not appaar, but was represented by attorney Michael Lanigan. The Respondent Towa Real
—Bgtate Appraiser Examinir o Board (lereinafter “the:Board® ) appeared telephonically by
Assistant Attorney General Pamiela Giebel. After hearing the argumients of counsef, anid upon
review of the cowt fle and applicable law, the Cowrt-enters the fol lewing rling.

BACKGROUND FACTS AND P RGQEEDH\? GS

The Petiticner is-a cerlified residéntial real estate. appraiser in lowa, doing business in and
around Black Hawk County, lowa. He was issued'an appraisal cértificate onJune 29, 1999, The
Board is an Towa agency responsible for certifyingand c%zsupln’zmg certified real estate
appraisers. In-March of 20190, the Board received a complaint raising questions abaut he
Patitioner’s mmph'mce with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice
(“USPAP"). USPAP regulations are mandatory and apply to appraisers nationwide. After a.
USPAP review: w\f&dieé multiple deficiencies with the Petitioner’s appraisal mcib&dolog,y
aecuracy and adherence to USPAP standards of practice, the Hoard selected two additional
_appraisals and submitted them fm révigw. Ail appraisals revealed copcerns aboid the Pelitioner’s
compliagee with USPAP standards, In vesponse; the Board tequested that the Petitioner take
additional education and resubmit work product for review, of which two appraisals { ong: imm
Buchatian County aid ‘o Tron Johnson County) weré seiected to be reviewed by Willi
~ Pruett, a certiffed appraiser since 1999. Pruett concluded that the Petitioner had leamed. nothing
from his additional edication, asthe two; appraisals revéaled USPAP vislations.

On. Augusi 7 ZOI the Board char ged the Petitioner-with (1) failing to ﬂdhcw 10 U&PA?
(2} failing to exe asonable diligenee inth Velopment preparation and cannmmu.atmn
of appraisalsand, ( 3).¢ emonst:aun;, riegligence ot incompétence in the devclapmmt préparati
and communication of appraisals, in violation of Towa Code §§ 543D,17( E)(d} (e), and (h, and
343D.18(1,4nd 193FTAC 7.2, 7:3(2)0(C) (d), 7-36)(8), (b, and 7.3(7)(a).

On Qetober 2, 201 & cotitested case heamlg was held. Duting the hiearing, the Board
‘heard from il wnnesses and admitted 436 PALES < hibits, On. Ianu*uy 4, 2013, the Board
issued its Findings of Fact, Corclusionsof Lav, Decision and. Ozder Sustmmng the charges and
entered a dmmphnaxy mdcr which placed the PEHH{)I}QI onprobatk d -xeqmrcd a
-Supervisory relationship wsth a pre-approv s, whetchy.
all of the. Pcﬁtwnel s appraisal teports would be piepared under the direct supewm nofa




certified residential real property appraiser. The Boatd speeifically fequired that the level of
supervision must comiply with the requirements for the supervision of agsociate appraisers. as
provided by 193F JAC 4.2 :and 193F JAC Chapter {5, . '

' On February 27, 2013, Petitioner fled his Petition for Judicial Review,'seeking refief
‘under thiee subsections of Towa Code Section [7A.19(10), alleging that the Board’s.acfion was
(1) the product of decision making undertaken by persotis who were improperly constituted as a
decision-naking body, weie motivated by an-mproper purpose, or were subject.to -
disqualification; under section 17A.19( 10)(2); (2) based upon a determination of fact clearly
vested by a-provision of law in the discretion of th s ageney that s not supporied by Substantial
evidence in the record before the court when that record is viewed as a whole, under section
[7TAI9010)(1); andl (3) vtherwise unteasonable, arbitrary, capricious, or-ar abuse of discretion,
under section 17A.19(10)n), , .

On April 29, 2013, the Board filed its Answer. The Board alleged that the Petitioner did

et file an affidavitof bias or otherwise preseive error on any cldimed di squa!:éﬁ'céﬂit_m.(j f: o bias
by. the Board. Further; the Board denied the Petitioner's allegations under sections T7A. 19(10)H
and (n).

 STATEMENT OF THE LAW
Iowa Code section 543D.1 7(1)provides, in relevant part:

The rights of a-holder of a certificate as a cértified real estate appraiser ay be
revoked or suspended, -or the holder may be otherwise: disciplined in accordance
with this chapter. The board raay investigate the actionsg-of'a certified real estate
appraiser and may revoke or suspend thie rights of a holder 8 othérwise discipline
a holder for violation of d provision of this.chapter, or chapter 272C, or of a rule

adopted under this chapter or commission of any of thg following acts or
omissions: _ -
d: Violation of any of the standards for the development orcommunication
of real estate appraisals-as provided in this chapter:
e. Failure or refusal without good cause to exercise reasenable diligence in
;;:ieve.lnping an appraisal, prepating an aporaisal report, Or chmiunicating
an.appraisal, ' o : '
t. Negligence or inconipetence in developing an appraisal, in preparing an
appraisal report,.or in.comniunicating-an appraisal. '

 Towa Code section 543D, 18 1) provides, inrelevant part:

A-cettified real estate appraiset shall comply with ‘the unifonn appiaisal
standards adopted under this chapter. The reliance of the public in general
and of the' finanéidl business comnitinity in particular-on Sound, .reliable
real estate appraisal practices:iimposes on persons engaged in the praciice
oOf réal estate appraising as certified real estate appraisers-or as registered
associate real estate appraisers certain obligations both to-their ol ients atd
to--the public. These obligations -include the obligation to maintain
mdependence in ‘thought and action, to adhere to the whiforin appraisal

v Tlﬁ_e..Pej%ig:;Qnejr Fled a-recast peféjiizibn on April 24, 2013, after the district cort meanted the Board's

motion for more specific statemet,



s’mndmcﬁs adopted under {lis chaptel and 1o niintain high standards of
pefsorial conduct in all matters impacting one's fitness 1o - practice. real
gstale appraising. A certified ieal estate -appraiser and a i'eglstcred
agsociate: real estate appr’usel acting under the direct supervision of a
certified teal estte 2 appraiser shall perforin all appraisal assipninents in an
honest, disinterested and fmpartial manner, with objectivity and
independence, and without ‘accommiodation to the personal interests or
objectives of the appraiser, the client, ‘orany thivd person.

In choosing a remedy for violations of sections 543D.17-and 534D.8(1), a professional
licensing board has broad autherily. See Burns v. Bd. of Nursing of State o/ Iovee, 528 N.W.2d
602, 604 (Towa 1995) (*A professional licensing bodrd’s atthori ity {0 m1;3@se sanctions agains!
those it licenses is extremely broad,™. In dctarmmmg what discipline to impose, a professional
IEGbI]SII’ig board hasdiseretion, so l(}ng as it is authorized by Jaw. See Towa Cade §§ 534B.29;
272C32) (A Elcensmg Board may [1}mpose, a pelzod of probation wider specified conditions,
whether i not in conjunction with other sanetions.” )

1 the fa{:nml basis fora pmfessma&[ licensing board’s chmw of remedy is-supported by
substantis] evidenge, the remaining issue before the coust is whether the reméedy based on the
facts was unreasonable, arbiteary, capricious, or an abuse of discretion, See MeClure: v. fowa
Real Estate Comm'n., 356 N.W.2d 594, 596 (Towa Ct. App. 1984, Usreasonableness has been
defined as “action in the face-of evidenice as to which there isno teom for a différence of dpinion
among reasonable minds ot not based on substantia! evidence.” Burns, 528 N.W.2d at 665
{quoting 1 Erankev. fowa Dep't of Tramsp.. 386 N.W 2d 86:87 (Towa 1986)}. “An abuse of

diseretion is syhonymous with unreasonableness.” &, at 604. Arbitrary and caprmmus are:
similarly defined and “mean an agency decision taken without mgard to law.or the facts 6f the.
case.” Office of Consumer Advocate:v. fowa S‘.tafe. Commerce Conmr'., 432 N.W.2d 148, 154
{lowa 1988). :

ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Atthe start of the heasing, the Petitionet withdrew his first-and second ar ‘durients.
Therefore, the Court’s analysis will concentrate:solely on-the Petitioner’s third arguinent, that the

Boaui § aetion was otherwise unreasonable, a'Bitrary, capricicus, or an abuse of diseretion. under

sectiom 17A. §9(‘10)(n)

- The Petitioner contends that he was unable to comply-with the:ferms of his probation due
to-a tertn of his: probaimn which requned him toobtaina certified 2 appraiser to.4¢t as a-mertot to
review his appraisals. Awmdmg to'{he terms:of his-probation, the Petitioner was to acguire-a
mentor and the level of supervision perforined by the mentor was to comply with the
requirements for the sapervision of assoeiate appraisers. The Petitionerargues this requuement
ebsetmally meant that the supervising appraiser-had-to physically inspect the. property and sign’
offon.all appréisals as #he had done thent himself, The Petitionér engiged Keith Jones to-act a8
mentor, of whom the Board: gppr aved. The Petitioner contends that certain lenders wete unable
to accept dppraisals. mgned by Jones because hie was not affiliated with.such lenders and

therefore the Petitioner’s. appraisdls were rejected,

Funther, the Petitioner argues that he approached Ms. Griebel about staying this pmuon

“of the probation, to Which:she did riot resist. The Board however did not. This denal, the.
Petitioner argued-was arbm:ary, capricious and without reason and eﬁeo’twcly eliminated his,




ability to eoraply with the-original requirements of his probation, which lead (o his appraisal

license being revoked on Jantiary 23, 2014, | | , _ -
In resistance; the Respondent contends that the Board’s remedy was plainly authotized i
and based dn the Boards full and reasonable consideration of all fcis presented. The Board -

contends their decision to place the Petitionier on probation, ricluding supervision, was necessa ry
~ in response Lo the persistence of appraisal deficiencies afier the Patitioner completed 4 semester
long appraising couirse'at the University of Notthern lowa, and after Pruett’s priotappraisal
reviews. The Board insists it tailoved aremedy that would be educational to.the Petitiones, while
also protecting the public because the Petitioner would be-supervised by a mentor appraiset,
instead of sifnply assessing civil penalties oi sispension of his appradsal certifieate.

- Further, the Respondent agrees that the supervision would limit the Petitioner’s
independence, in mandating that his supervisor inspect all properiies: however, the Board |
contends it reasonably conicluded that public protection required that hie be supervised, while also _ -
allowing an opportunity 1o be frafned on proper USPAP compliance techniques.

The Court finds that the Board’s-aétions in choosing a remedy were well reasoned and
based on a-consideration of the facts of the case. Simply because the Petitioner found it difficult
to-eomply with the chosén remedy, does not. make the remedy itself unreasonable. The: .
© probationary remedy, inchading the necessity of'a supervisor, was based on the Petitioner's —
numerous prior vielations.of USPAP and:continued violations afier the Petitioner comploted o
senester lorig appraisal course. The Board, in its diseretion, found that further ¢lasses winld
likely be-useless, based on the Petitioner's histery, anid supérvision was needed to-protect the
public and assist the Petitionet in adopting techniques to comply with USPAP. See duad v, lowa
Dept of Soc. Seivs., 366 N.W.2d 555, 561 (lowa 1985) (ini fashioning remedies, coiirts should
defer to agency expertise rather than declare #ights-of the parties in the first instance). The Court
finds the Board’s remedy was based 60 substantial evidence, taking into consideration the need.
fo protect the public and the Petitionet’s need for supervision #n his continued dppraisal practiee.
See lowa:Code §543D.18(1). : '

Inlight d‘f”-”-th’e;,f_pu%lii‘;.pi*otecﬁon coneeris posed by an appraiser Who doés not coniply
with mandated appraisal practices, the Board’s imposition of stringent terms.of prabation
designed toprotect the pt_ib-lic--_ﬁaﬂd-'ed_m;aié:_the &p;j.il_fa'i's_m‘_*WaS. not unreasonable. Thercforé, the
Court finds that the Board’s chiosen: probationary remedy was not unreasonable, arbitrary,
*capricious, oran abuse of discietion. : :

| _ ORDER | |
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Petition for Judicial Review is DENIED arid the
decision of the Board is AFFIRMED. _ .

Dated this 7 ___day of-April, 2014,

o,

v
..

GEORGE L. STIGLER |
JUDGE, FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF IOWA

Q?Q}i‘i_es to: Michael Lanigan
Pamgla Griebsl
Y AO iy
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IN THE MATTER OF: ) CASE NO. 12-14
) DIA NO. 12REA001
JACK RASH )
CERTIFICATE NO. CR02113 ) FINDINGS OF FACT,
) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
RESPONDENT ) DECISION AND ORDER

On August 7, 2012, the Iowa Real Estate Appraiser Examining Board (Board) found
probable cause to file an Amended Statement of Charges against Jack Rash
(Respondent). Respondent was charged with : (a) failure to adhere to appraisal
standards in the development and communication of appraisals; (b) failure to exercise
reasonable diligence in the development, preparation and communication of appraisals;
and (c) demonstrating negligence or incompetence in the development, preparation,
and communication of appraisals, in violation of Iowa Code sections 543D.17(1)(d),(e),
and (f) and 543D.18(1)(2009, 2011) and 193F IAC 7.2, 7.3(2)(c), (d), 7.3(6)(a), (b), and
73(7)(a).

A telephone prehearing conference was held on September 14, 2012. The hearing was
held on October 31, 2012 at 10:30 a.m.  Assistant Attorney General Pamela Griebel
represented the state of lIowa. Respondent participated without the assistance of
counsel. The following Board members presided at the hearing: James Kesterson,
Appraiser, Chairperson; Gene Nelsen, Appraiser; Caryl Swaim, Appraiser; Amanda
Luscombe, Appraiser; and Joan Scotter and Lee Schoenewe, Public Members.
Administrative Law Judge John M. Priester assisted the Board in conductmg the
hearing. A certified court reporter recorded the proceedings.

The hearing was closed to the public, pursuant to Iowa Code section 272C.6(1)(2011)
and 193 IAC 7.25(2). After hearing the testimony and examining the exhibits, the Board
convened in closed executive session, pursuant to Iowa Code section 21.5(1)(f)(2011), to
deliberate its decision. The Board instructed the administrative law judge to prepare
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Decision and Order for their review, in
conformance with their deliberations.
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THE RECORD

“The record includes the State's Prehearing Conference Report, the testimony of the
witnesses, and the State’s Exhibit, with pages 1-436.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Respondent, Jack Rash, is a certified residential real estate appraiser in Iowa.
He was issued Certificate No. CR02113 on June 29, 1999, His certificate is currently
valid and in good standing and is scheduled to expire on June 30, 2013.

2. The Board received a complaint in March 2010 raising questions about
Respondent’s compliance with Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice
(USPAP} in the development and reporting of an appraisal assignment.! The Board
submitted the appraisal to a Standard Three USPAP review. The appraisal review
revealed multiple issues with appraisal methodology, accuracy, and adherence to
USPAP standards of practice. The Board picked two additional appraisals from a log
and submitted them to review. All appraisals revealed concerns about Respondent’s
compliance with USPAP standards.

3. Rather than proceed to a formal disciplinary case, the Board initially requested
that Respondent take additional education and resubmit work product for review.
Respondent eventually completed the education and submitted a log. The Board
selected two appraisals from the log,

4. William R. Pruett has been a certified appraiser since 1999 and is employed by
Rally Appraisal. He has served as a peer reviewer for the Board for several years and
was asked to serve as a peer reviewer for Respondent. Mr. Pruett conducted the review
of the two appraisals from the Respondent’s log. "After reviewing the appraisals
conducted prior to his additional education, and comparing them to the two recent
appraisals, Mr. Pruett concluded that the Respondent had learned nothing from his
additional education as both revealed USPAP violations.

Mr. Pruett determined that the Respondent’s appraisal of the Buchanan County
property had the following deficiencies:

! USPAP regulations apply to appraisers nationwide. Standard 1 of USPAP establishes minimum
standards for the development of an appraisal and Standard 2 establishes minimum standards for the
reporting of an appraisal. (State Exhibit 7; Testimony of Terri Selberg)
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-The Respondent sites “Public Records” as his sources for confirmation of the
subject’s listing history. Is there an MLS available for this area? Unless defined, “public
records” is not a valid source for confirmation of listing history. It is not apparent the
Respondent has completed due diligence in researching the listing history on the
subject.

-The dwelling is a small dwelling on a slab foundation with few similar sales
available. No discussion is offered regarding the presence or lack of functional
obsolescence or how this construction style is perceived by the market.

-The Respondent states, “There are no sales data available for lots sold in this
neighborhood.”  Since the Respondent considers all Buchanan County as the
neighborhood, it is difficult to believe that there have been no sales in the past 12
months in the entire county. The reviewer made a quick search of the Assessor’s web
site and found 34 sales of vacant lots (8 of which are acre sites) in the 12 months prior to -
the effective date of the appraisal. The cost approach renders a cost substantially higher
than the sales approach. This would lead the reader to question the accuracy of the data
or the possible omission of obsolescence.

-The Respondent offers no explanation for adjustments made. The range of
adjusted sales is too broad to support paired sales analysis. The adjustments for site
differences appear very low as do the adjustments for central air units. The cost to
install central air would be well over the $450 adjustment and it is unclear if this
adjustment reflects a true market reaction.

-The income approach is not completed reasoned by the Respondent, “Income
approach was not considered for this report.” This is not adequate reasoning per
USPAP and similar to reasoning presented prior to the Respondent’s education.

-No reconciliation of the sales approach is offered. The three approaches to value
are also not reconciled. There is a wide discrepancy between the cost and sales
approaches that is not reconciled. There is not enough information provided in the
report to indicate the Respondent performed due diligence regarding the approaches to
value. '

-The reviewer concluded that the report was very similar to reports presented
prior to education and suggests no improvement has been made. The approach to
market data is very lax with no apparent effort to gather the information necessary to
provide a credible report. There is little effort to supply the reader with proper
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reasoning regarding adjustments and little effort to discern vacant land values in the
cost approach.

-An example of the lax approach is the fact that prior to the Respondent’s
additional education he had in his appraisals a statement indicating that, “At this time
there is not an accurate tracking method for REO properties, we are in the process of
adding this information to our data bases and will soon have a better idea of any effect
they are having on market values.” This statement was still in the post-education
appraisals, The reviewer deems this to be “gross negligence as the appraiser is aware
of the need to have access to sales and listing data and yet has not .attained this
necessary information after two years of submitting inadequate appraisal report.”

Mr. Pruett determined that the Respondent’s appraisal of the Iowa City property had
the following deficiencies: -

-The Respondent states the source for listings or purchase of the subject is “Pub.
Recs.” Public records do not record listing data and is unreliable as a resource for this
purpose.. It is not apparent the Respondent has access to the local MLS which would be
necessary to complete this assignment. - ‘

-The Respondent states, “There are no sales data available for lots sold in this
neighborhood.”  Since the Respondent considers all of Johnson County as the
neighborhood, it is difficult to believe there have been no sales in the past 12 months in
the entire county. The Cost estimates do not appear to be accurate as the cost approach
renders a value over $60,000 above the sales approach. Either the Respondent has
stated incorrect cost data or has omitted functional or external obsolescence. In any
event, the cost approach does not assist the Respondent in explaining his opinion of
value for the subject.

-Income approach is not completed reasoned by the Respondent, “Income
approach was not considered for this report.” This is not adequate reasoning per
USPAP and similar to reasoning presented prior to education.

- -No reconciliation of the sales approach is offered. The three approaches to value
are also not reconciled. There is not enough information provided in the report to
indicate the Respondent performed due diligence regarding the approaches to value.

-This report suggests the Respondent is not competent to appraise in this area

due to limited availability to necessary data and limited knowledge of elements of
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comparison which impact the marketability in the subject’s areca. This report is very
similar to reports presented prior to education and suggests no improvement has been
made. This report is especially troubling due to the lack of neighborhood knowledge,
choice of comparable sales and inadequate reporting of the market factors which affect
the marketability of properties in the area.

-The Respondent also includes in this appraisal the statement indicating that, “At
this time there is not an accurate tracking method for REO properties, we are in the
process of adding this information to our data bases and will soon have a better idea of
any effect they are having on market values.” This is an apparent admission to
incompetency in this market not having access to data supplied by the local MLS and
the local Assessor.

5. Following the investigation the Board charged the Respondent with (a) failure to
adhere to appraisal standards in the development and communication of appraisals; (b)
failure to exercise reasonable diligence in the development, preparation and
communication of appraisals; and, (c) demonstrating negligence or incompetence in the
development, preparation and communication of appraisals, in violation of Iowa Code
section 543D.17(1)(d), (e) and (f), and 543D.18(1)(2009, 2011), and 193F IAC 7.2,
7.3(2)(c),(d), 7.3(6)(a) and 7.3(7)(a).

6. The Respondent testified in his defense. He stated that he is not afraid to study
or to learn. He repeatedly told the Board that he believes that the USPAP requirements
are a “guideline” and are not mandatory. He has three children in college and hopes to
continue appraising.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board wants the Respondent to be completely clear on one aspect of this case.
' USPAP is NOT a guideline for appraisers. USPAP is mandatory.

Towa Code sections 543D.17(1)(d), (e) and (f) (2011) provide, in relevant part:
543D.17 Disciplinary proceedings.
1. The rights of a holder of a certificate as a certified real estate
appraiser may be revoked or suspended, or the holder may be otherwise

disciplined in accordance with this chapter. The board may investigate
the actions of a certified real estate appraiser and may revoke or suspend
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the rights of a holder or otherwise discipline a holder for violation of
provisions of this chapter, or chapter 272C, or of a rule adopted under this
chapter or commission of any of the following acts or omissions:

d. Violation of any of the standards for the development or
communication of real estate appraisals as provided in this chapter.

€. Failure or refusal without good cause to exercise reasonable
diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal report, or
communicating an appraisal.

f. Negligence or incompetence in developing an appraisal, in
preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal.

Iowa Code section 543D.18(1)(2011) provides, in relevant part:

1. A certified real estate appraiser shall comply with the uniform
appraisal standards adopted under this chapter. The reliance of the public
in general and of the financial business community in particular on sound,
reliable real estate appraisal practices imposes on persons engaged in the
practice of real estate appraising as certified real estate appraisers or as
registered associate real estate appraisers certain obligations both to their

“clients and to the public. These obligations include the obligation to
maintain independence in thought and action, to adhere to the uniform
appraisal standards adopted under this chapter, and to maintain high
standards of personal conduct in all matters impacting one’s fitness to
practice real estate appraising...

The legislature has vested the Board with authority to adopt rules establishing uniform
appraisal standards and appraiser certification requirements and other rules necessary
to enforce lowa Code chapter 543D.18 and its responsibilities under chapter 272C. Iowa
Code section 543D.5(1)(2011).

In accordance with this authority, the Board has adopted, by rule, the Uniform
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP). 193F IAC 7.2. See State Exhibit
7. A number of USPAP Standards Rules (2008-2009 Edition) are specifically relevant to
this contested case, including but not limited to: '

In developing a real property appraisal:
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An appraiser must be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those
recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible
appraisal, must not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that
significantly affects the appraisal, and must not render services in a careless or
negligent manner, such as by making a series of errors that although
individually might not significantly affect the results of the appraisal, in the |
aggregate affects the credibility of those results. SR 1-1(a)-(c).

An appraiser must identify the characteristics of the property that are relevant to
the purpose and intended use of the appraisal, including its location and
physical, legal, and economic attributes. SR 1-2(e)(i).

When necessary for credible assignment results in developing a market value
opinion, an appraiser must identify and analyze the effect on use and value
of...economic supply and demand, the physical adaptability of the real estate,
and market area trends. SR 1-3(a).

When a cost approach is necessary for credible assignment results, an appraiser
must develop an opinion of site value by an appropriate appraisal method or
technique, analyze such comparable cost data as are available to estimate the cost
new of the improvements (if any), and analyze such comparable data as are
available to estimate the difference between the cost new and the present worth
of improvements (accrued depreciation). SR 1-4(b)(i)-(iii).

Each written or oral real property appraisal report must clearly and accurately
set forth the appraisal in a manner that will not be misleading, contain sufficient
information to enable the intended users of the appraisal to understand the
report properly, and clearly and accurately disclose all assumptions,
extraordinary assumptions, hypothetical conditions, and limiting conditions in
the use of the assignment. SR 2-1(a)-(c). |

The content of a Summary Appraisal Report must be consistent with the
intended use of the appraisal and, at a minimum:

Summarize the information sufficiently to identify the real estate involved in the
appraisal, including the physical and economic property characteristics relevant
to the assignment. SR 2-2(b)(iii)
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Summarize the information analyzed, the appraisal methods and techniques
employed, and the reasoning that supports the analyses, opinions, and
conclusions; exclusion of the sales comparison approach, cost approach, or

income approach must be explained. SR 2-2 (b)(viii).

Clearly and conspicuously state all extraordinary assumptions and hypothetical
conditions; and state that their use might have affected the assignment results,

SR 2-2(b)(x).

193F IAC 7.3 provides, in relevant part:

The preponderance of the evidence established that the Respondent violated Iowa Code
sections 543D.17(1)(d), (e), and (f), 543D.18(1) and 193F IAC 7.2, 7.3(2)’¢” and “d,”
7.3(6)"a” and 7.3(7) by repeatedly failing to adhere to appraisal standards in the

193F-7.3(17A, 272C,543D) Grounds for discipline, The board may initiate
disciplinary action against a registered associate appraiser or a certified
real property appraiser based on any one or more of the following
grounds:

7.3(2). Professional incompetence. Professional incompetence includes, but
is not limited to:

c. A failure to exercise the degree of care which is ordinarily exercised
by the average practitioner acting in the same or similar circumstances.

d.  Failure to conform to the minimal standards of acceptable and
prevailing practice of registered associated appraisers or certified real
property appraisers in this state.

7.3(6) Negligence by the registrant or certificate holder in the practice of the
profession. Negligence by the registrant or certificate holder ini the practice
of the profession includes: |

a. Failure or refusal without good cause to exercise reasonable
diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal report, or
communicating an appraisal.

7.3(7) Professional misconduct.
a. A violation of any of the standards applicable to the development
or communication of real estate appraisals as provided in 193F-7.2(543D).



DIA No. 12REA001
Page9

development, preparation and communication of appraisals and by failing to exercise
reasonable diligence and by demonstrating negligence or incompetence in the
development, preparation and communication of appraisals.

The desk reviews and testimony of Bill Pruett persuasively established that Respondent
does not understand and/or utilize basic methodology and continues to fail to comply
with USPAP standards in the development and communication of his appraisal reports.
The appraisal reports reviewed consistently fail to provide adequate and detailed
neighborhood descriptions; fail to explain or justify the adjustments, which do not
appear to be market based; and fail to include sufficient information to explain how
Respondent arrived at his value opinion.

Respondent recently completed a semester long USPAP course at the University of
Northern Jowa but still does not appear to understand how to apply the basic principles
taught in this course in his appraisal practice. The Board doubts that Respondent

would benefit from additional class room education at this time. However, the Board is

convinced that Respondent requires supervision and mentoring equivalent to that
provided to an associate appraiser, in order to learn how to properly apply USPAP
requirements in the development and communication of appraisals.

DECISION AND ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Iowa Real Estate Appraiser Certificate No.
CR02113, issued to Jack Rash, is hereby placed on PROBATION FOR TWO YEARS,
effective immediately upon service of this Decision and Order, and subject to the
following terms and conditions:

1. For as long as Respondent is on probationary status, he shall submit a
quarterly log of all appraisals he has completed and shall provide the written log
to the Board by the 10* day of the month for the preceding quarter. The certified
appraiser who is mentoring the Respondent shall also provide a Iist of appraisals
the mentor has reviewed.

2. For at least the first six (6) months of probation, all of Respondent’s
appraisal reports shall be prepared under the direct supervision of a certified
residential real property appraiser, pre-approved by the Board. Respondent will
be responsible for all costs associated with this supervision. Although
Respondent will retain his status as a certified residential appraiser, the level of
supervision provided to him must comply with the requirements for the



DIA No. 12REAQ001
Page 10

supervision of associate appraisers, as provided by 193F IAC 4.2 and 193F IAC
chapter 15.

3.  After six months the Board staff will begin the process of selecting a
minimum of two of Respondent’s appraisal reports to be submitted to desk
reviewer chosen by the Board. Respondent will be responsible for all costs
associated with these reviews. 'The desk review process will continue until the
Board has received at least three (3) residential appraisal reports with associated
review reports that do not have significant USPAP violations.

4, The Board may file additional charges if one or more of the appraisal
reports submitted for desk review demonstrate probable cause to take such
action on an appraisal that was issued to the public.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to Iowa Code section 272C.6 and 193 IAC 741,
that the Respondent shall pay $75.00 within thirty (30) days of recelpt of this decision
for fees associated with conducting the disciplinary hearing.

Dated this day Of\)am{aw? 4‘ 2013.

]ames P Kestson __
Chairperson h

fvia ‘%éf’ 0/1&//

: ppralser

[owa Real Estate Appraiser Examining Board

cC;

Jack Rash
145 Windsor Ridge Drive
Raymond TA 50667 (Restrlcted Certlfled)

Pamela Griebel

Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Judicial review of the board's decision may be sought in accordance with the terms of
Iowa Code chapter 17A. 193 IAC 7.37.
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Department of Commercs
Professional Licensing Bureau

OF THE STATE OF IOWA

IN THE MATTER OF:

) CASE NO. 12-14
) DIA NO. 12RFA001
JACK RASH )
CERTIFICATE NO. CR02113 ) RULING ON APPLICATION
) FOR PARTIAL STAY
)

RESPONDENT

On August 8, 2013, the Respondent filed an Application for Partial Stay with the Iowa
Real Estate Appraiser Examining Board (Board). Later that same day the State filed a
Response to Respondent’s Application for Partial Stay.

The Board met in closed session on August 12, 2013 to deliberate the Application. The
members of the Board present were Lee Schoenewe, Amanda Luscombe, Gene Nelsen,
Fred Greder, Greg Harms, Joan Scotter, and Caryl Swaim. Jeff Evans, Executive Officer
with the Jowa Real Estate Commission, assisted the Board with the deliberations. For
the forgoing reasons the Board hereby DENIES the Respondent’s Application for a
Partial Stay.

The Respondent’s Motion indicates that he is attempting to comply with the conditions
of probation imposed upon him in the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Decision
and Order issued on January 4, 2013. The Motion provides that:

3. In attempting to comply with such quoted provision
(requiring a supervisor), it has come to the attention of the Respondent
that certain lenders/vendors are not able to accept an appraisal signed by
Mr. Jones because he is not affiliated with or otherwise signed up with
such particular lender/vendor. The result is that Respondent’s appraisals
are rejected outright and not allowed to proceed through the system. For
example, one such vendor denying appraisals signed by Mr. Jones is
Servicelink Appraisal Management Company, which Respondent believes
is based out of Pennsylvania.

4. In order for Respondent to continue preparing appraisals,
and to allow Mr. Jones to continue to supervise such appraisals,
Respondent respectfully requests that the language quoted in paragraph 2
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(regarding supervision) be stayed. This would allow Respondent to
continue with his appraisals and it would allow Mz, Jones to supervise
such appraisals. Respondent requests Mr. Jones thereby be allowed to
communicate directly to the Board his concurrence with each appraisal
and any revisions he requests rather than s1gn1ng each report as
supervisor.

The State’s Response provided:

1. The State suggests that an order granting the relief require Mr. Jones to
keep a copy of each appraisal he approves and to send a copy of the
first page with his verification of approval. That process will help
avoid dispute in the future about what was approved. The Board can
request a full copy from Mr. Jones if an issue arises.

2. The State further suggests that Mr. Jones state in the verification that
he was prepared to sign the appraisal i in the same manner applicable to
any supervisor of an associate.

- After deliberating the Application the Board has determined that the Application for
Partial Stay shall be DENIED. The Board believes that any supervisor that the
Respondent selects should be competent to supervise the Respondent in all
geographical areas that the Respondent practices in and be competent in all areas of
" expertise. If the Respondent wants to do AMC reports, he should select a superv1sor
who can review such reports.

The Respondent is free to choose another supervisor that will be subject to board
approval.

DECISION AND ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Application for Partial Stay filed by the
Respondent is hereby DENIED.

Dated this 27* day of August, 2013.

N, N

Io eal Estate Appraiser Examining Board
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cc:  Jack Rash
145 Windsor Ridge Drive
Raymond TA 50667 (Restricted Certified)

Michael J. Lanigan, Attorney
318 East Fourth Street
Waterloo IA 50703

Pamela Griebel

Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, lowa 50319

Judicial review of the board's decision may be sought in accordance with the terms of
Iowa Code chapter 17A. 193 IAC 7.37.



